

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 1 EAP 2025, 2 EAP 2025

BRIAN BAXTER and SUSAN KINNIRY,
Respondents,

v.

PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,
Intervenor-Petitioners,

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT AND
RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Appeal from October 30, 2024 Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, No. 1305 C.D. 2024, Affirming the September 26, 2024 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Nos. 2024, 02481

Thomas R. McCarthy*
Gilbert C. Dickey*
Conor D. Woodfin*
William Bock IV*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Linda A. Kerns
(ID No. 84495)
LAW OFFICES OF LINDA A. KERNS, LLC
1420 Locust Street, Suite 200
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 731-1400
linda@lindakernslaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
**pro hac vice* forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Commonwealth Court usurped this Court’s exclusive jurisdiction.	4
II. The Free and Equal Elections Clause does not invalidate neutral, generally applicable ballot-casting rules.	11
A. The “task of effectuating” Free and Equal Elections belongs to “the Legislature.”	12
B. The Free and Equal Elections Clause does not provide more stringent protection for the privilege of no-excuse mail voting.	16
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance with Public Access Policy	19
Certificate of Compliance with P.A.R.A.P. 531	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Constitution

Pa. Const. art. I, §5.....	4, 8, 11, 16
Pa. Const. art. VII, §14	16

Cases

<i>Appeal of Cusick</i> , 20 A. 574 (1890)	12
<i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024)	passim
<i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 02481 (Pa. C.P., Sept. 26, 2024).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Proj. v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221 (2024)	2
<i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt (BPEP)</i> , 325 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2024)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15
<i>Butler Ed. Ass’n v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 A.2d 1283 (1978)	7
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804).....	10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. McCormick v. Reeder</i> , 33 A. 67 (1895)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Brabham</i> , 241 A.3d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (2017)	7, 9, 10

<i>Commonwealth v. Hopkins</i> , 117 A.3d 247 (2015)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Levesque</i> , 364 A.2d 932 (1976)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Meyer</i> , 372 A.2d 850 (1977)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 771 A.2d 721 (Pa. 2001)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Nicely</i> , 638 A.2d 213 (1994)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Noel</i> , 857 A.2d 1283 (2004)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Olivo</i> , 127 A.3d 769 (2015)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Omar</i> , 981 A.2d 179 (2009)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker White Metal Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1358 (1986)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 316 A.3d 77 (2024)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Turner</i> , 80 A.3d 754 (2013)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 733 A.2d 593 (1999)	7
<i>De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 24 A. 185 (1892)	13

<i>Domus, Inc. v. Signature Bldg. Sys. of PA,</i> 252 A.3d 628 (Pa. 2021)	10
<i>Egan v. Mele,</i> 634 A.2d 1074 (1993)	7
<i>In re Elliott,</i> 657 A.2d 132 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	5
<i>In re Major,</i> 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021)	14, 16
<i>In re Mancuso,</i> 657 A.2d 136 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	5
<i>In re Zulick,</i> 832 A.2d 572 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	15
<i>Krasner v. Ward,</i> 323 A.3d 674 (Pa. 2024)	2, 5
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth,</i> 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2, 5
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,</i> 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	17
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State,</i> 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Mercury Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,</i> 55 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2012)	11
<i>New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger,</i> 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Oughton v. Black,</i> 61 A. 346 (1905)	13

<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	3, 14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869)	11, 12, 16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Todd v. Bd. of Election Comm 'rs</i> , 104 Mich. 474 (1895).....	14
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	3, 11, 12, 14

Statutes

25 P.S. §3146.6	4, 8, 9, 16
25 P.S. §3150.16	4, 9, 16
42 P.S. §5103	2, 4
42 P.S. §722	passim
42 P.S. §762	10
